were eligible to, and did, join the Scheme in the year. The obligation in respect of employees who
transferred on conversion represents their cumulative service at both the predecessor school and the
Academy at the balance sheet date.

Parliament has agreed, at the request of the Secretary of State for Education, to a guarantee that, in the
event of academy closure, outstanding Local Government Pension Scheme liabilities would be met by the
Department for Education. The guarantee came into force on 18 July 2013 and on 21 July 2022, the
Department for Education reaffirmed its commitment to the guarantee, with a parliamentary minute
published on GOV.UK.

Principal actuarial assumptions

2025 2024
% %

Rate of increase in salaries 3.55 3.15

Discount rate for scheme liabilities 6.05 5.00

Inflation assumption (CPI) 2.55 2.65

Page 58

Docusign Envelope ID: F675A5E2-B2E8-41AD-8EAF-43F8633FADEE

PINEWOOD SCHOOL ACADEMY TRUST

(A Company Limited by Guarantee)

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 AUGUST 2025

25. Pension commitments (continued)

The current mortality assumptions include sufficient allowance for future improvements in mortality rates.
The assumed life expectations on retirement age 65 are:

2025 2024
Years Years

Retiring today

Males 22.6 20.9

Females 24.5 25.2

Retiring in 20 years

Males 24.2 22.2

Females 26.2 25.5

Sensitivity analysis

2025 2024
£000 £000

Discount rate +0.1% (6) (78)

Discount rate -0.1% 5 78

Mortality assumption - 1 year increase 5 146

Mortality assumption - 1 year decrease (5) (146)

CPI rate +0.1% 5 78

CPI rate -0.1% (6) (78)

Share of scheme assets

The Academy's share of the assets in the scheme was:

At 31
August 2025

At 31 August
2024

£ £

Equities 2,365,000 2,001,000

Corporate bonds 895,000 931,500

Property 585,000 414,000

Cash and other liquid assets 105,000 103,500

Asset ceiling cap (634,000) -

Total market value of assets 3,316,000 3,450,000

Page 59

Docusign Envelope ID: F675A5E2-B2E8-41AD-8EAF-43F8633FADEE

PINEWOOD SCHOOL ACADEMY TRUST

(A Company Limited by Guarantee)

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 AUGUST 2025

25. Pension commitments (continued)

The scheme’s assets are valued at £3,950,000, due to this resulting in assets exceeding liabilities a
surplus exists. The surplus has been capped by an asset ceiling calculated by the actuary based on
application of the scheme rules which state the trust only has a limited entitlement to future economic
benefit resulting from this actuarial valuation. The value of this is £634,000 (2024 - £Nil) which has